At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 6th day of February, 1928.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

PURSUANT to Section 5 of the County Courts Act, 1903, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

1. The Schedule to the County Courts Order in Council, 1924, shall be smended as follows:—

In Circuit 19, Matlock and Wirksworth are removed from the third column of the said Schedule.

2. This Order may be cited as the County Courts (Extended Jurisdiction) Order in Council, 1928, and shall come into operation on the 1st day of March, 1928, and the County Courts Order in Council, 1924, shall have effect as amended by this Order.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 6th day of February, 1928.

PRESENT.

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS His Majesty, by Order in Council made the 28th day of July, 1915 (in this Order referred to as "the Order of 1915"), was pleased to appoint the holders for the time being of certain public offices, together with certain persons named in the Order, to be a Committee to direct the application of any sums of money provided by Parliament for the organisation and development of scientific and industrial research:

And whereas it was further provided by the Order of 1915 that during His Majesty's pleasure the President of the Board of Education should preside over the said Committee in the absence of the Lord President:

And whereas it was further provided by the Order of 1915 that for the purposes mentioned in the Order there should be an Advisory Council consisting of such number of persons holding office for such term as the said Committee should from time to time determine:

And whereas by certain other Orders in Council of later date His Majesty was pleased to appoint certain other persons to be members of the said Committee:

And whereas it is expedient that the said Committee should, instead of being constituted of the persons appointed as aforesaid, be constituted in manner provided by this Order and that the Order of 1915 should be otherwise amended:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

1. The said Committee shall be constituted of the persons who are for the time being the respective holders of the following offices, that is to say, the offices of—

Lord President of the Council, Secretary of State for the Home Departent.

Secretary of State for Dominion Affairs,

Secretary of State for the Colonies, Secretary of State for Scotland, Chancellor of the Exchequer, President of the Board of Trade, President of the Board of Education.

- 2. Such person, being a member of the said Committee, as the Lord President may from time to time appoint shall, in the absence of the Lord President, preside over the said Committee.
- 3. The members of the Advisory Council shall be appointed by the Lord President after consultation with the President of the Royal Society.

4. This Order shall come into operation on the 7th day of February, 1928.

M. P. A. Hankey.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 6th day of February, 1928.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Secretary Sir W. Joynson-Hicks. Secretary Sir Samuel Hoare. Sir Frederick Ponsonby. Mr. Bridgeman. Mr. J. C. C. Davidson. Sir Kingsley Wood.

WHEREAS by Part II of the Administration of Justice Act, 1920; provision has been made for the reciprocal enforcement of judgments in the United Kingdom and in other parts of His Majesty's Dominions:

And whereas by the said Act it is, amongst other things, provided that where His Majesty is satisfied that reciprocal provisions have been made by the Legislature of any part of His Majesty's Dominions outside the United Kingdom for the enforcement within that part of His Dominions of judgments obtained in the High Court in England, the Court of Session in Scotland, and the High Court in Ireland, His Majesty may by Order in Council declare that the said part of that Act shall extend to that part of His Dominions and that on any such Order being made the said part of that Act shall extend accordingly:

And whereas on the 6th day of December 1922, the Irish Free State was established under the provisions of an Act of Parliament shortly entitled the Irish Free State Constitution Act, 1922 (Session 2):

And whereas His Majesty is satisfied that the Legislature of the part of His Majesty's Dominions outside the United Kingdom hereinafter mentioned has made reciprocal provisions for the enforcement within that part of judgments obtained in the High Court in England, the Court of Session in Scotland, and the High Court in Ireland:

Now, therefore, His Majesty, by virtue and in exercise of the powers by the above-recited Act in His Majesty vested, is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

- 1. Part II of the Administration of Justice Act, 1920, shall extend to Saskatchewan.
 - 2. Nothing in this Order shall affect the